A Ciritical Edition of Qawa‘id al-Tasawwuf
By Ahmad Zarruq (d. 899/1493) with Introduction

Submitted by:

Ghulam Shamas ur Rehman

(Student ID No. 570038515)
to the University of Exeter as a thesis for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Arab and Islamic Studies

September 2009

This thesis is available for Library use on the understanding that it is copyright
material and that no quotation from the thesis may be published without proper
acknowledgement.

I certify that all material in this thesis which is not my own work has been identified

and that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award of a
degree by this or any other University

Signature



Abstract:

The present study is an attempt to restore the text of Qawa‘id al-Tasawwuf by
comparative and comprehensive study of its manuscripts. This thesis also aims to
study Zarriq’s concept of juridical Siifism as manifested in this book. Qawa‘id is one
of the most significant works of Zarrtiq in which he tried to introduce the principles of
Sufism in a way that integrates shari‘ah with hagigah and incorporates theology and
jurisprudence with the tarigah; or a fusion of legal rectitude within Siifi devotion and
piety. Interpreting the Shadhili notion of usili tasawwuf, Zarriq constructed the
theory of juridical Sufism on its theological and metaphysical grounds. The
presentation of Islam in such an integrated form appealed and attracted not only the
Muslim scholars but also saints to his most impressive accomplishment. His teachings
and intellectual legacy left a lasting impact on Maghribi society, in particular the
circles of the Shadhiliyah which were renamed the Zarriiqiyah due to his impact.

This thesis is divided into two parts. The first part consists of the edited text of
Qawa‘id al-Tasawwuf since the main concern of this thesis is to restore the original
text and verify the authenticity of its contents by the comparative study of its MSS. In
order to establish a clear, authentic and authoritative text, the rules of codicology,
orthography and methods of textual research have been applied. Six MSS and a
published edition have been used for the restoration of the text. After establishing the
text, some appendices have been added to make the text more accessible for readers.
These appendices contain some additional Qawaid, references to Qur’anic verses,
Prophetic traditions, and sources mentioned in the text. Moreover a bibliography and
index is fixed at the end.

The second part contains an introduction which has been divided into six unequal
sections. The first section is a short introduction to Zarruq’s life, his teachers, his
travels from Morocco to the Hijaz as well as his migration to Misratah and other
important events of his life. The second section is an attempt to present Zarriiq’s
intellectual heritage by outlining his works and the contribution of his Siift order. The
third section is an introduction to the manuscripts and published editions of Qawa’id
al-Tasawwuf. The fourth section explains the methodology of editing used for the
restoration of the text. The fifth section is a description and analysis of Qawa‘id
al-Tasawwuf. The most significant task of this section is to analyze Zarruq’s ideas as
manifested in this book in order to appreciate how he amalgamates and integrates
Islamic jurisprudence with Sufism. We consider this his most significant contribution
to the Sufi heritage because of its distinctive genre, theme and its innovative ideas
concerning the unification of the Sufi path with law and theology and its elaboration
and explanation though the gawa‘id genre, upon the model of works of al-gawa‘id
al-fighiyah wa-al-usiliyah (jurisprudential and theological maxims). The sixth section
is a summary of Qawa‘id al-Tasawwuf. According to the Escorial MS the Qawa‘id
consists of a preface, an epilogue and two hundred and twenty four principles. These
principles are divided into seventeen chapters which consist of unequal and loosely
related gawa‘id. In this section we have attempted to present a brief summary of each
qa ‘idah.



Table of Contents
English Portion

Abstract

Table of content
Acknowledgements
Dedication
Transliteration

Section One: An Introduction to Zarraq’s Life

Introduction

Zarruq’s Early Education

Journey to the East for Higher Education
Zarruq’s Return to the Maghrib
Migration from Fez to Misratah

Section Two: Zarriiq’s Intellectual Heritage

His Books
His Students and Order

Section Three: An Introduction to the Manuscripts
and Published Editions of Qawa 7d-al-Tasawwuf

Published Editions

Manuscripts

The Description of the Manuscripts

The Title of the Book

The Difference in the MSS and Published Edition
The Status of the Additional Qawa ‘id

The Differences in the Arrangement of the Qawa‘id
The Order of Qawa id in the Manuscripts

Section Four: Methodology of Editing

Methodology of Editing

Editing Work

Linguistic Errors

Orthographic Notes

Diacritical Marks and Their Effects
Annotated Notes

O 00 O\ W N

10
13
17
22
24

28
32

49
51
52
63
66
67
68
69

70
72
73
73
74
75



Section Five: A Description and Analysis of Qawa‘id al-Tasawwuf

Introduction

The Use of the Qawa ‘id genre in Figh, Usil and Sufism
Structure, Contents and Themes of the Work
Usdl fighiyah

Legal Maxim

Rule of Analogy

The General Rules of Interpretation

Qawa‘id al-I‘tigadiyah

Criticism on the Innovations and Legal Dispensations
Iljtihad and Taqlid

Ethics

The Relationship of Master and Disciple

Integral Islam

Style and Sources

A Note on Style

Sources Used in Qawa ‘id al-Tasawwuft

Shadhili Suft Literature

Maliki legal Literature

Other Divergent Sources

The Names of People Mentioned in the Qawa id
The Books Mentioned in the Qawa id

Section Six: Abstract of Contents of Qawa 7d al-Tasawwuf

Perspectives
Preface

Chapter One
Chapter Two
Chapter Three
Chapter Four
Chapter Five
Chapter Six
Chapter Seven
Chapter Eight
Chapter Nine
Chapter Ten
Chapter Eleven
Chapter Twelve
Chapter Thirteen
Chapter Fourteen
Chapter Fifteen
Chapter Sixteen
Chapter Seventeen
Epilogue (Khatimah)

77
79
83
86
86
90
92
97
102
113
118
121
125
132
132
133
134
136
137
138
139

143
144
144
147
151
153
155
158
160
161
163
165
166
168
171
174
178
180
181
183



Appendice

Appendix One: Some Explanations

Appendix Two: Detail of Manuscripts

Appendix Three: Some Pages of the Manuscripts
Bibliography

Arabic Portion

Text of Qawa‘id al-Tasawwuf
Additional Qawa‘1d

Index of Qur’anic Verses
Index of Prophetic Traditions
Index of Books

Index of Names

Bibliography

184
189
198
215

1- 237

238- 248
249- 252
253-259
260- 262
263- 275
276- 283



