A Critical Edition of Qawā'id al-Taṣawwuf

By Ahmad Zarrūq (d. 899/1493) with Introduction

Submitted by:

Ghulam Shamas ur Rehman

(Student ID No. 570038515) to the University of Exeter as a thesis for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Arab and Islamic Studies

September 2009

This thesis is available for Library use on the understanding that it is copyright material and that no quotation from the thesis may be published without proper acknowledgement.

I certify that all material in this thesis which is not my own work has been identified and that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award of a degree by this or any other University

Signature

Abstract:

The present study is an attempt to restore the text of *Qawā'id al-Taṣawwuf* by comparative and comprehensive study of its manuscripts. This thesis also aims to study Zarrūq's concept of juridical Ṣūfism as manifested in this book. *Qawā'id* is one of the most significant works of Zarrūq in which he tried to introduce the principles of Ṣūfism in a way that integrates *sharī'ah* with *ḥaqīqah* and incorporates theology and jurisprudence with the *ṭarīqah*; or a fusion of legal rectitude within Ṣūfī devotion and piety. Interpreting the Shādhilī notion of *uṣūlī taṣawwuf*, Zarrūq constructed the theory of juridical Ṣūfism on its theological and metaphysical grounds. The presentation of Islam in such an integrated form appealed and attracted not only the Muslim scholars but also saints to his most impressive accomplishment. His teachings and intellectual legacy left a lasting impact on Maghribī society, in particular the circles of the Shādhilīyah which were renamed the Zarrūqīyah due to his impact.

This thesis is divided into two parts. The first part consists of the edited text of $Qaw\bar{a}^cid$ al-Taṣawwuf since the main concern of this thesis is to restore the original text and verify the authenticity of its contents by the comparative study of its MSS. In order to establish a clear, authentic and authoritative text, the rules of codicology, orthography and methods of textual research have been applied. Six MSS and a published edition have been used for the restoration of the text. After establishing the text, some appendices have been added to make the text more accessible for readers. These appendices contain some additional $Qaw\bar{a}^cid$, references to $Qur^o\bar{a}$ nic verses, Prophetic traditions, and sources mentioned in the text. Moreover a bibliography and index is fixed at the end.

The second part contains an introduction which has been divided into six unequal sections. The first section is a short introduction to Zarrūq's life, his teachers, his travels from Morocco to the Hijāz as well as his migration to Misrātah and other important events of his life. The second section is an attempt to present Zarrūq's intellectual heritage by outlining his works and the contribution of his Sūfī order. The third section is an introduction to the manuscripts and published editions of Qawā'id al-Tasawwuf. The fourth section explains the methodology of editing used for the restoration of the text. The fifth section is a description and analysis of Qawācid al-Tasawwuf. The most significant task of this section is to analyze Zarrūq's ideas as manifested in this book in order to appreciate how he amalgamates and integrates Islamic jurisprudence with Sūfism. We consider this his most significant contribution to the Sūfī heritage because of its distinctive genre, theme and its innovative ideas concerning the unification of the Sūfī path with law and theology and its elaboration and explanation though the qawā'id genre, upon the model of works of al-qawā'id al-fiqhīyah wa-al-usūlīyah (jurisprudential and theological maxims). The sixth section is a summary of Qawā'id al-Tasawwuf. According to the Escorial MS the Qawā'id consists of a preface, an epilogue and two hundred and twenty four principles. These principles are divided into seventeen chapters which consist of unequal and loosely related $qaw\bar{a}^cid$. In this section we have attempted to present a brief summary of each qā cidah.

Table of Contents

English Portion

Abstract	2
Table of content	3
Acknowledgements	6
Dedication	8
Transliteration	9
Section One: An Introduction to Zarrūq's Life	
Introduction	10
Zarrūq's Early Education	13
Journey to the East for Higher Education	17
Zarrūq's Return to the Maghrib	22
Migration from Fez to Miṣrātah	24
Section Two: Zarrūq's Intellectual Heritage	
His Books	28
His Students and Order	32
Section Three: An Introduction to the Manuscripts	
and Published Editions of Qawā°id-al-Taṣawwuf	
Published Editions	49
Manuscripts	51
The Description of the Manuscripts	52
The Title of the Book	63
The Difference in the MSS and Published Edition	66
The Status of the Additional <i>Qawā cid</i>	67
The Differences in the Arrangement of the <i>Qawā</i> ^c id	68
The Order of <i>Qawā 'id</i> in the Manuscripts	69
Section Four: Methodology of Editing	
Methodology of Editing	70
Editing Work	72
Linguistic Errors	73
Orthographic Notes	73
Diacritical Marks and Their Effects	74
Annotated Notes	75

Section Five: A Description and Analysis of $Qaw\bar{a}^cid$ al-Taṣawwuf

Introduction	77
The Use of the <i>Qawā cid</i> genre in <i>Fiqh</i> , <i>Uṣūl</i> and Ṣūfism	79
Structure, Contents and Themes of the Work	83
Uṣūl fiqhīyah	86
Legal Maxim	86
Rule of Analogy	90
The General Rules of Interpretation	92
Qawā ^c id al-I ^c tiqādīyah	97
Criticism on the Innovations and Legal Dispensations	102
Ijtihād and Taqlīd	113
Ethics	118
The Relationship of Master and Disciple	121
Integral Islam	125
Style and Sources	132
A Note on Style	132
Sources Used in Qawā id al-Taṣawwuf	133
Shādhilī Sūfī Literature	134
Mālikī legal Literature	136
Other Divergent Sources	137
The Names of People Mentioned in the <i>Qawā</i> 'id	138
The Books Mentioned in the <i>Qawā°id</i>	139
Section Six: Abstract of Contents of Qawā cid al-Taṣawwuf	
Perspectives	143
Preface	144
Chapter One	144
Chapter Two	147
Chapter Three	151
Chapter Four	153
Chapter Five	155
Chapter Six	158
Chapter Seven	160
Chapter Eight	161
Chapter Nine	163
Chapter Ten	165
Chapter Eleven	166
Chapter Twelve	168
Chapter Thirteen	171
Chapter Fourteen	174
Chapter Fifteen	178
Chapter Sixteen	180
Chapter Seventeen	181
Epilogue (<i>Khātimah</i>)	183

Appendice

Appendix One: Some Explanations	184
Appendix Two: Detail of Manuscripts	189
Appendix Three: Some Pages of the Manuscripts	198
Bibliography	215

Arabic Portion

Text of Qawā id al-Taṣawwuf	1- 237
Additional <i>Qawā</i> id	238- 248
Index of Qur ^o ānic Verses	249- 252
Index of Prophetic Traditions	253-259
Index of Books	260-262
Index of Names	263-275
Bibliography	276- 283